
Wave - Appeal Decisions Report
Lists the current information about FRNs affected by a given Funding Appeal Wave.

Criteria:

Appeal Wave is 061
Funding Year is or 2024

Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

A New Vision in
Educational Services
& Materials
(NEVESEM)
(143022659)

Vigotsky Bilingual
Academy, Corp.
(17008378)

PR 2499042823 IC Funded

MR1:The Product
Type for FRN Line
Item
2499042823.003
was modified from
Cabling ...

$17,459.00 $17,459.00

Alternative
Information Systems
(143036431)

Nativity Miguel
Middle Sch Of Buffalo
(16033104)

NY 2499030199 IC Not
Funded

MR1:The amount of
the funding request
was changed from
$7,484.70 to
$7,116.19 to...

$6,362.00 $0.00

Applied Network
Consulting Group
(143020733)

Washington County
School District
(126933)

NC 2499059338 IC Not
Funded

MR1:FRN
2499059338 in the
total annual amount
of $19,602.88 with
service provide...

$0.00 $0.00

AT&T Corp.
(143001192)

Orange County School
District (127681) FL 2499033963 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$219,920.65 $219,920.65

AT&T Corp.
(143001192)

Orange County School
District (127681) FL 2499033788 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$217,739.56 $217,739.56



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Atlantic Broadband
(Penn), LLC
(143028377)

Appalachia Int Unit 8
(147357) PA 2499059567 IA Not

Funded

DR1:No contract or
legally binding
agreement was in
place when the FCC
Form 471 ...

$0.00 $0.00

BellSouth
Telecommunications,
LLC (143004824)

Franklin Special
School Dist (128221) TN 2499059745 IA Funded

MR1:FRN(s)
modified in
accordance with a
RAL request.

$29,598.96 $29,598.96

BellSouth
Telecommunications,
LLC (143004824)

Franklin Special
School Dist (128221) TN 2499059746 IA Funded

MR1:FRN(s)
modified in
accordance with a
RAL request.

$5,026.82 $5,026.82

Blackfoot
Communications, Inc.
(143018518)

Missoula County
Public Schools
(135105)

MT 2499027201 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$1,928.52 $1,928.52

Blackfoot Telephone
Cooperative, Inc.
(143002531)

Missoula County
Public Schools
(135105)

MT 2499059752 IA Funded
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL corrections.

$7,772.33 $7,772.33

Cablevision Systems
Corporation
(Education Dept)
(143007246)

Tree Of Knowledge
Learning Academy -
New Jersey
(16077544)

NJ 2499058531 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$325.06 $325.06

CDW Government
LLC (143005588)

Flatonia Indep School
District (141788) TX 2499014632 BM Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$1,044.24 $1,044.24



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

CDW Government
LLC (143005588)

Flatonia Indep School
District (141788) TX 2499014631 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$6,164.00 $6,164.00

CDW Government
LLC (143005588)

Kings Valley Ii
Charter (17014060) CA 2499024359 IC Not

Funded

MR1:The Contract
Award Date was
changed from
12/15/2023 to
12/12/2023 to agree
w...

$45,857.96 $0.00

CDW Government
LLC (143005588)

Montgomery County
Public Schools
(126360)

MD 2499055891 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Internal Connection
for FRN Line Item
2499055891.003
was modifie...

$1,013,741.56 $1,013,741.56

CDW Government
LLC (143005588)

North County Charter
School (16066354) FL 2499053910 IC Funded

MR1:In consultation
with the applicant,
the service provider
has been changed
to...

$2,820.00 $2,820.00

CenturyLink Level 3
Communications,
LLC (143021460)

James Madison
Preparatory High
School (16073085)

FL 2499013040 MB Not
Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$864.00 $0.00

CenturyLink Level 3
Communications,
LLC (143021460)

Mobile Elem School
District 86 (142945) AZ 2499055163 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$6,890.40 $6,890.40

Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

City View Indep
School Dist (140957) TX 2499048416 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
CEP Base Year for
BEN 171715 CITY
VIEW JUN...

$22,582.58 $22,582.58



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Fit Academy 4244-07
(17013845) MN 2499039109 IA Funded

MR1:FRN Line Item
# 2499039109.001
was for both Copper
Cable Modem and
Static IP...

$2,684.52 $2,684.52

Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Fort Atkinson School
District (132949) WI 2499041368 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$839.83 $839.83

Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Regis Catholic
Schools (208449) WI 2499038774 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$287.95 $287.95

CITIZENS UTILITIES
RURAL TEL CO
(143002468)

Mohave Valley Elem
Sch Dist 16 (143223) AZ 2499024401 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
Total Students for
C2 Budget for BEN
98787...

$11,424.00 $11,424.00

CITIZENS UTILITIES
RURAL TEL CO
(143002468)

Mohave Valley Elem
Sch Dist 16 (143223) AZ 2499024397 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
Total Students for
C2 Budget for BEN
98787...

$26,775.26 $26,775.26

CMN-RUS, LLC
(143031463)

Twin Lakes School
Corporation (130772) IN 2499059747 IA Funded

MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL corrections.

$16,512.00 $16,512.00

CMN-RUS, LLC
(143031463)

Twin Lakes School
Corporation (130772) IN 2499059744 IA Funded

MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL corrections.

$10,048.00 $10,048.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Hope Academy
(16075380) MN 2499059748 IA Funded

MR1:FRN(s)
modified in
accordance with a
RAL
request.||MR2:The
address assoc...

$6,820.00 $6,820.00

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Hope Academy
(16075380) MN 2499043037 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:FRN(s)
modified in
accordance with a
RAL reque...

$824.00 $824.00

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Santa Barbara County
Education Office
(143836)

CA 2499048075 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
attribute sub-type
for BEN 16051260
SANTA ...

$3,654.43 $3,654.43

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

The Childrens Guild
Corp Headquarters
(16067459)

MD 2499055212 IA Funded

MR1:In consultation
with the applicant,
BEN 17035777 The
Childrens Guild
Corpora...

$25,080.00 $25,080.00

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

The Childrens Guild
Corp Headquarters
(16067459)

MD 2499059742 IA Funded
MR1:FRN(s)
modified in
accordance with a
RAL request.

$5,015.99 $5,015.99

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Twin Lakes School
Corporation (130772) IN 2499039754 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$8,256.00 $8,256.00

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Twin Lakes School
Corporation (130772) IN 2499039791 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$5,024.00 $5,024.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

United Christian
Academy 0271-31-704
(17032608)

MN 2499043604 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$1,964.88 $1,964.88

Comcast Cable
Communications,
LLC (143013564)

Diocese Of Norwich
Schools (122419) CT 2499023966 IA Funded

MR1:In consultation
with the applicant,
BENs 5602 - ST
MICHAEL SCHOOL,
5755 ST. ...

$1,278.43 $1,278.43

ComSource, Inc.
(143049421)

Madison - Oneida
Boces (14735) NY 2499044786 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Internal Connection
for FRN Line Item
2499044786.004
was modifie...

$670,914.51 $670,914.51

Core BTS, Inc.
(143030838)

Center Moriches
(123996) NY 2499031028 BM Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:RAL change
implemented on
your FCC Form
471,Ma...

$2,010.78 $2,010.78

Crown Castle Fiber
LLC (143005274)

Greater Bergen
Community Action Inc
(16040958)

NJ 2499059743 IA Funded

MR1:FRN(s)
modified in
accordance with a
RAL
request.||MR2:BEN
17018739 GBCA...

$11,029.36 $11,029.36

Crown Castle Fiber
LLC (143005274)

Greater Bergen
Community Action Inc
(16040958)

NJ 2499009824 IA Funded

MR1:The FRN was
modified from
$20,051.09 per
month to
$15,543.48 per
month to ag...

$154,411.93 $154,411.93



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

DynTek Services, Inc.
(143004427)

Washington Township
Schools (123074) NJ 2499038393 BM Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
Student Count for
Budget for
Budgeted BEN ...

$2,660.02 $0.00

ECI Investment
Group Inc
(143049688)

Kings Valley Ii
Charter (17014060) CA 2499024381 IC Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$19,205.66 $0.00

Ednetics, Inc.
(143008534)

Meridian Joint School
District (142726) ID 2499036467 IC Funded

MR1:The Product
Type for FRN Line
Item
2499036467.018
was modified from
Connecto...

$887,968.59 $887,968.59

Education Service
Center, Region 13
(143022692)

Flatonia Indep School
District (141788) TX 2499004704 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$17,760.00 $17,760.00

ENA Services, LLC
(143030857)

Franklin Special
School Dist (128221) TN 2499009130 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:FRN(s)
modified in
accordance with a
RAL reque...

$8,340.00 $8,340.00

ENA Services, LLC
(143030857)

Greene County School
District (128345) TN 2499024779 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$432,480.00 $432,480.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

ENA Services, LLC
(143030857)

Prince George'S
County Schools
(126359)

MD 2499026028 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:BEN 17037431
- Friendship Aspire
Bowie Charter...

$595,200.00 $595,200.00

ePlus Technology,
Inc. (143006553)

Brockton Public
School Dist (120639) MA 2499055286 IC Funded

MR1:The Model for
FRN Line Item
2499055286.001
was modified from
9300-48UXM-EDU
...

$2,121,516.07 $2,121,516.07

Five-Star Technology
Solutions
(143051658)

Westfield-Washington
Schools (130216) IN 2499050315 IC Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$27,742.50 $0.00

Frontier California
Inc. (143004769)

Palos Verdes
Peninsula Un Dist
(143489)

CA 2499020805 IA Funded

MR1:The amount of
the funding request
was changed from
$48,340.08 to
$48,326.76 ...

$11,842.70 $11,842.70

GIGAKOM
(143027209)

Oro Grande Elem
School Dist (143725) CA 2499056216 IC Funded

MR1:The amount of
the funding request
was changed from
$1,036,375.22 to
$952,164...

$492,541.68 $492,541.68

Hamilton Long
Distance Company
(143015338)

Central City Public
Library (138758) NE 2499001515 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$1,057.56 $1,057.56

Howard Technology
Solutions
(143022153)

Pontotoc City Schools
(128587) MS 2499023677 MB Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$8,800.03 $8,800.03



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Innovative Software,
Inc. (143007844)

Lauderdale County
School District
(128650)

MS 2499028126 MB Not
Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$13,440.00 $0.00

Innovative Software,
Inc. (143007844)

Marshall County
School District
(128538)

MS 2499025240 MB Not
Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$14,280.00 $0.00

IT Management
Corporation
(143033893)

Hawaii Academy Of
Arts And Science
(228429)

HI 2499055133 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Internal Connection
for FRN Line Item
2499055133.004
was modifie...

$96,542.81 $96,542.81

James Teleco, Inc.
(143049892)

Yoakum Indep School
District (141458) TX 2499044065 IC Funded

MR1:The Product
Type for FRN Line
Item .006 was
modified from
cabling to install...

$76,834.42 $76,834.42

JSK Company, Inc
(143007431)

Hawkins Indep School
District (140729) TX 2499053497 BM Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$47,935.20 $0.00

Logicalis Inc
(143004779)

Shelbyville Central
Schools (130268) IN 2499021458 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$137,580.25 $137,580.25

MICRO COMPUTER
SYSTEMS, INC.
(143007476)

Lummi Nation School
(221489) WA 2499058505 IC Funded

MR1:The amount of
the funding request
was changed from
$23,328.00 to
$21,174.86 ...

$17,998.63 $17,998.63



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Missouri Network
Alliance, L.L.C.
(143027882)

Missouri Research
And Education
Network (152265)

MO 2499033688 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
Enrollment for BEN
137003 - SOUTH
IRON SCH...

$1,458.00 $1,458.00

Network Innovations,
Inc (143028851)

Soar Charter
Academy (16073141) CA 2499046888 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
attribute sub-type
for BEN 16073141
SOAR C...

$16,927.49 $16,927.49

New Horizon
Communications
Corp. (143029113)

Kinder Cub School
(16075962) FL 2499039881 IA Funded

MR1:This FRN did
not support that
there was a state
law or statute, local
rule, ...

$0.00 $0.00

Northwestern
Indiana Telephone
Co (143001749)

Porter Township
School Corporation
(130333)

IN 2499015353 IC Not
Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$2,077.20 $0.00

OARnet (143007848) Toledo School District
(129313) OH 2499013606 IA Funded

MR1:In consultation
with the applicant,
BEN 17037366
Escuela Smart has
been adde...

$48,600.00 $48,600.00

Optiv Security Inc
(143030491)

Urbandale Comm
School District
(131983)

IA 2499038982 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$26,931.29 $26,931.29

Pacific Bell
Telephone Company
(143002665)

Livermore Vly Jt Unif
Sch Dist (144200) CA 2499029361 IA Funded

MR1:FRN narrative
modified in
accordance with a
RAL request.
MR1:FRN(s) modif...

$5,363.52 $5,363.52



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Pacific Bell
Telephone Company
(143002665)

North Co Jt Un Elem
Sch Dist (144288) CA 2499036766 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$5,572.81 $5,572.81

Pacific Bell
Telephone Company
(143002665)

Panoche Elem School
District (144300) CA 2499009924 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$6,885.70 $6,885.70

Paradyn Technology
LLC (143036889)

Tree Of Knowledge
Learning Academy -
New Jersey
(16077544)

NJ 2499057427 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Product for FRN
Line Item
2499057427.003
was modified from
Route...

$4,072.00 $4,072.00

Paradyn Technology
LLC (143036889)

Tree Of Knowledge
Learning Academy -
New Jersey
(16077544)

NJ 2499057439 MB Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
discount percentage
of this FCC Form
471 a...

$579.98 $579.98

SKYRIDER
COMMUNICATIONS
LLC (143031192)

New Boston Indep
Sch District (140652) TX 2499040229 IA Funded

MR1:The Contract
Award Date was
changed from
03/19/2024 to
03/20/2024 to agree
w...

$14,911.20 $14,911.20

Strix IT LLC
(143053121)

Crescent City Schools
District (16062092) LA 2499010547 MB Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$20,400.00 $20,400.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Synergetics
Diversified Computer
Services, Inc
(143004683)

Clarksdale Municipal
School District
(128534)

MS 2499023533 MB Funded

MR1:The funding
request amount was
reduced from
$34,560.00 to
$28,396.92 to
remo...

$1,683.00 $1,683.00

Synergetics
Diversified Computer
Services, Inc
(143004683)

Heritage Academy
(43973) MS 2499023638 MB Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$2,041.63 $2,041.63

Synergetics
Diversified Computer
Services, Inc
(143004683)

Scott County School
District (128618) MS 2499038324 MB Not

Funded

MR1:In consultation
with the applicant,
BEN 17036842
Scott County
Schools Math &...

$29,376.00 $0.00

Top Quality
Communication Inc
(143049433)

Mosdos Satmar
(16075564) NY 2499056385 IC Not

Funded

MR1:The Type of
Internal Connection
for FRN Line Item
2499056385.001
was modifie...

$158,096.60 $0.00

Turtle Mountain
Communications, Inc.
(143002749)

St. Anns Catholic
School (17035490) ND 2499051104 IA Funded

MR1:The amount of
the funding request
was changed from
$4,100.00 to
$3,493.20 to...

$2,913.84 $2,913.84

Verita
Telecommunications
Corporation
(143054113)

Baisd Consortium
(17013514) MI 2499039821 IA Funded

MR1:Based on the
applicant's request,
One-time Eligible
Cost of the FRN's
Produc...

$9,109,232.04 $9,109,232.04



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Wanrack LLC
(143037316)

Ada Indep School
District I 19 (140336) OK 2499059166 IA Funded

MR1:Per the
provided
documentation, the
CEP Percentage was
removed from BEN
...

$903,388.07 $903,388.07

WAVEDIVISION
HOLDINGS, LLC
(143030836)

Cascade Technology
Alliance (17006679) OR 2499037629 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:BEN 144904
YAMHILL
CARLTON UNION
DIST 1 has be...

$46,158.00 $46,158.00

Wow Technologies
Inc (143027366)

Cathedral Carmel
School (80571) LA 2499021967 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$2,856.75 $2,856.75

Source: E-rate Manager
E-RATE MANAGER is a registered trademark of Funds For Learning, LLC
Data generated on Wednesday, July 16th, 2025 at 12:56 PM CDT

https://legacy.fundsforlearning.com

